

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/19/2020 10:37 AM  
NO. 53909-1-11

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MEL T. ROMERO,

Appellant,

v.

SECRET GARDENS OF WASHINGTON, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF KITSAP COUNTY, CASE NO. 16-2-00810-2

---

REVISED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Alan D. Schuchman, WSBA No. 45979  
E-mail: [aschuchman@cairncross.com](mailto:aschuchman@cairncross.com)  
Rochelle Y. Nelson, WSBA No. 48175  
E-mail: [rnelson@cairncross.com](mailto:rnelson@cairncross.com)  
CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN, P.S.  
524 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 587-0700  
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308

Attorneys for Respondents Secret Gardens  
of Washington, LLC, William Delaney, and  
Christy Klein

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Restatement of Facts .....3

    B. Procedural History .....11

IV. ARGUMENT .....14

    A. Standard of Review .....14

    B. All the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact were Well-Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.....17

        1. The trial court’s findings of fact at paragraphs 10, 11, 18, 20, 22, and 26-28 are all supported by credible witness testimony and exhibits. ....17

        2. Moreover, with respect to most of these assignments of the trial court’s “factual inaccuracies,” Appellant fails to establish reversible error. ....27

    C. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of the “Commencement Date” of the Employment Agreement’s Salary-Period was Legally Accurate and Supported by the Evidence.....28

        1. The trial court properly found that the commencement period of the salary under the Agreement was ambiguous, since there were *several* different reasonable interpretations that could be drawn from the writing. ....29

2.	The trial court properly found that this ambiguity was created by Plaintiff and his attorney, who drafted this provision and created multiple options for commencement that the Parties never actually selected. ....	33
3.	The trial court provided several reasons for her interpretation, so any “error” regarding her decision to construe this Agreement against the drafter is harmless. ....	35
4.	The trial court heard argument on, considered, and properly rejected Plaintiff’s severability argument. ....	39
D.	The Trial Court Expressly Observed, on the Record, that Defendants’ Offer to Pay \$3,000 to Mr. Romero Did Not Constitute an Admission of “Undisputed Wages.” ....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 667 (1990) .....	41
<i>Casterline v. Roberts</i> , 168 Wn. App. 376, 381 (2012) .....	16
<i>Czerwinski v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Svcs., LLC</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 1047, 2019 WL 2750183 (unpublished) (Jul. 1, 2019) .....	42
<i>Emter v. Columbia Health Svcs.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 378, 384 (1991) .....	35
<i>Evans v. Luster</i> , 84 Wn. App. 447, 450 (1996) .....	33
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 939-940 (2007).....	16
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911, 918 (1970) .....	31, 35
<i>Jones Assoc., Inc. v. Eastside Props., Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 468 (1985) .....	34
<i>McKasson v. Johnson</i> , 178 Wn. App. 422, 429 (2013) .....	35
<i>McKee v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 403 (2008).....	42
<i>Shuck v. Everett Sports Cars, Inc.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 28, 31-32 (1974)....	37, 39
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 879 (2003) .....	16, 27
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 711 (2014) .....	29
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 329 (Div. 1 2009) .....	42
<i>William G. Hulbert, Jr. &amp; Clare Mumford Hulbert Revocable Living Trust v. Port of Everett</i> , 159 Wn. App. 389, 399-400 (2011) .....	30
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 320 (2004).....	42

**Rules**

CR 41(b)(3)..... 15, 41  
WAC 296-128-035..... 34
